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Administrative Hearing Commission
State of Missouri





STATE BOARD OF NURSING,	)
		)
		Petitioner,	)
			)
	vs.		)		No. 10-0159 BN
			)
MARY ELAINE GREER, 	)
			)
		Respondent.	)


DECISION

We find that the registered professional nursing license of Mary Elaine Greer is not subject to discipline.
Procedure

The State Board of Nursing (the “Board”) filed a complaint to seek discipline against the registered professional nursing license of Greer on February 4, 2010.  We held a hearing on November 5, 2010.  The Board was represented at the hearing by Sharie Hahn; Greer was present and was represented by Diane K. Hook.
Findings of Fact
1.  Greer has been licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse (“RN”) since 1965.



2.  Greer was originally certified as a Women’s Health Care Nurse Practitioner (also known as an “Advanced Practice Registered Nurse”[footnoteRef:1]) by the National Certification Corporation (“NCC”) on December 1, 1995, and has continuously maintained active, up-to-date recertification status.   [1: Formerly referred to as an “advanced practice registered nurse.”  See 4 CSR 200-4.100 (2004).] 

3.  NCC certifications of advanced practice registered nurses are subject to renewal every three years, and applicants are required to submit evidence of compliance with recertification requirements, including actively participating in and satisfactorily meeting continuing education/competency requirements.
4.  On November 16, 2004, Greer completed and submitted to the NCC a “Certification Maintenance Application,” reporting a total of 119.7 hours of continuing education.  (A minimum of forty-five “contact hours” are required to be reported.) 
5.  On December 6, 2004, the NCC issued to Greer its “verification of certification,” valid through its expiration date of December 31, 2007.
6.  Before December 31, 2004, Greer mailed, via regular U.S. mail, a copy of the verification of certification to the Board, and received from the Board thereafter a document of recognition (“DOR”) in the form of a wallet card.  The Board’s DOR expires three years after issuance.
7.  While at her employer’s office on February 6, 2007, Greer was advised by a pharmaceutical representative that Greer would be unable to sign for receipt of medication samples because, according to the Board’s records, Greer’s DOR had expired.  Greer straight away reported this to her employer’s office manager, who contacted the Board’s office within minutes.  




8.  Greer was advised by the Board that her DOR as an Advanced Practice Registered Nurse had not been renewed by December 31, 2004, and had therefore lapsed.  Greer was surprised by this news, as she believed that her DOR was still current.
9.  Based on instructions given to Greer and to the office manager by Board staff, Greer immediately suspended her practice as an Advanced Practice Registered Nurse, and completed and submitted to the Board via overnight mail an “Advanced Practice Registered Nurse Application,” along with an application fee of $150.00, and a copy of her NCC certification.  
10.  Greer did not submit to the Board a copy of her valid DOR (with the December 31, 2007, expiration date) at that time because the Board’s staff instructed her to submit a new application, a $150 fee, and verification of certification in order to “reinstate” her recognition as an Advanced Practice Registered Nurse.
10.  The Board received and processed Greer’s application on February 9, 2007, and issued a new DOR wallet card to Greer with an expiration date of December 31, 2010.  Greer discarded the previously issued DOR wallet card that was to expire on December 31, 2007, and retained the new wallet card through 2010.
11.  Greer resumed her practice as an Advanced Practice Registered Nurse as of 
February 9, 2007, when the Board “reinstated” her DOR.
Conclusions of Law
We have jurisdiction to hear this matter pursuant to § 621.045.[footnoteRef:2]  The Board has the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that Greer committed an act for which the law allows discipline of her nursing license.[footnoteRef:3]  “Preponderance of the evidence is that which is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is,  [2: Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2010 unless stated otherwise.]  [3: Missouri Real Estate Comm’n. v. Berger, 764, S.W. 2d 706, 711(Mo. App., E.D. 1989).] 



evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.”[footnoteRef:4]  We must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.[footnoteRef:5]  When there is a direct conflict in testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimonies.[footnoteRef:6]  Our Findings of Fact reflect our determination of the credibility of witnesses. [4: 	State Bd. of Nursing v. Berry, 32 S.W.3d 638, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2000).]  [5: 	Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  ]  [6: Id.] 

State law requires RNs seeking recognition as eligible to practice as advanced practice registered nurses to complete and submit to the Board an application form, application fee, and certificate of recognition from a nationally recognized certifying body acceptable to the Board.[footnoteRef:7]  The Board issues a DOR to applicants meeting these requirements.  Every three years thereafter, advanced practice registered nurses must maintain their active status by completing a recertification process:  they must submit evidence to the Board of active, satisfactory recertification and/or continuing competency status prior to the expiration date of their DOR to prevent removal of recognition by the Board.[footnoteRef:8]  Failure to recertify one’s status before the expiration of one’s DOR results in loss of recognition in Missouri as an advanced practice registered nurse, and renders one ineligible to practice as an advanced practice registered nurse until recognition has been restored through application to the Board.[footnoteRef:9] [7: 20 CSR 2200-4.100(2)(B), formerly found at 4 CSR 200-4.100(7)(B) (2004).]  [8: 20 CSR 2200-4.100(2)(C), formerly found at 4 CSR 200-4.100(8)(C) (2004).]  [9: 20 CSR 2200-4.100(2)(C)(6), formerly found at 4 CSR 200-4.100(8)(E) (2004).] 

The Board that argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066, which states in pertinent part:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her 



certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 335.011 to 335.096, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096[.]

The Board argues that because Greer practiced as an advanced practice registered nurse without being properly recognized to do so by the Board, there is cause to discipline her license pursuant to § 355.066.2(6) for violating 20 CSR 200-4.100,[footnoteRef:10] which provides in pertinent part: [10: 2004.] 

(8)  Continued Recognition.

(A)  Advanced practice nurses who place their registered professional nurse licenses on inactive status or allow their registered professional nurse licenses to lapse shall lose recognition as advanced practice nurses in Missouri.

*   *   *

(C)  Certified advanced practice nurses shall maintain active, up-to-date recertification status and continuing competency in advanced practice nursing clinical specialty area by actively participating and satisfactorily meeting recertification/maintenance terms and/or continuing education/competency requirements of their nationally recognized certifying body.  It is the responsibility of certified advanced practice nurses to submit evidence to the board of active, satisfactory recertification and/or continuing competency status prior to expiration date to prevent removal of recognition as advanced practice nurses by the Missouri State Board of Nursing.

*   *   *

(E)  Advanced practice nurses who fail to satisfy any of the applicable requirements of subsections (8)(A) – (D) shall lose their recognition as an advanced practice nurse.  Loss of recognition as an advanced practice nurse results in ineligibility to call oneself or practice as an advanced practice nurse, but does not prevent the individual from practicing as a registered professional nurse within his/her education, training, knowledge, judgment, skill, and 



competence.  To regain recognition as an advanced practice nurse the individual must complete the application process described in section (7) of this rule.

This case turns on whether Greer timely submitted her recertification to the Board before December 31, 2004.  To prove that she did not, the Board offers as evidence select business records maintained from its computer files, including Greer’s February 7, 2007, application for registration and her February 9, 2007, renewal application for her RN license, and reports generated from the documents received and scanned into the Board’s computer system, PROMO.  The Board additionally relies on the testimony of its discipline administrator, Janet Wolken, who testified that the Board had no record of Greer’s recertification submission prior to the December 31, 2004, expiration date.  No other witnesses were called by the Board.
We reviewed carefully the documents submitted by the Board; however, we are unable to conclude from the records presented alone, or from Wolken’s testimony, that Greer’s recertification documents were never submitted. [footnoteRef:11]  While it may be true that the law imposes on licensees the responsibility to ensure that their recertification credentials are submitted to the Board, and that they be current in their DOR before seeing patients, to prevail before this Commission, the Board nevertheless has the burden to present evidence that is of greater weight or more convincing than Greer’s.   [11: There was no testimony offered by the Board that the documents submitted consisted of the entirety of Greer’s Board file.] 

Greer testified that she did submit her recertification credentials to the Board in December 2004, just as she had done in prior renewal years.  She said that she even received a DOR wallet card from the Board as in the past, which she subsequently discarded when it was replaced by the new renewal card in 2007.  Greer explained that she had no reason to question the status of her DOR once the Board forwarded her new wallet cards, and she believed that her 


license was in good standing through the December 31, 2007, expiration date until February 6, 2007, when a pharmaceutical representative informed her that she would be unable to sign for some drug samples because her license could not be located in the Board’s records.  Greer spoke convincingly of her genuine alarm at the news and how she took immediate steps to rectify the situation—she stopped seeing patients as required by law, and she obtained and submitted a new application for licensure as an advanced practice nurse, along with the requisite filing fee and a copy of her verification of certification from the NCC.[footnoteRef:12]   [12: We note that as of February 9, 2007, Greer’s verification of certification from the NCC, applied for and received in November 2004, was still valid through December 31, 2007.  According to the NCC, Greer has been continuously certified without any lapses since 1997.  ] 

Greer’s response resulted in the Board’s reinstating her status as an advanced practice registered nurse on February 9, 2007.  She took no action to dispute their records by showing that she held current DOR wallet cards reflecting her active recognition status through 
December 31, 2007; she simply followed the Board’s directions and submitted the paperwork, willing to take the blame for the oversight, so long as the matter was easily rectified.  According to Greer, the Board gave no indication that her license would be disciplined, and she believed that the matter was closed.  
Greer further testified that she discovered the matter was far from closed when in July 2008, in proceedings brought by the Department of Social Services, there was an inquiry into whether from December 31, 2004, through February 9, 2007, her employer properly billed her services as an advanced practice registered nurse to MO HealthNet.  The matter was ultimately resolved when her new employer chose to reimburse MO HealthNet for the sums due without further adjudication of her licensure status; however, Greer did produce for the Board her licensure credentials and contested that her license had lapsed.[footnoteRef:13]  Once again, Greer thought that  [13: We note that the Board was not a party to those proceedings.] 




the question of expiration of her advanced practice nurse recognition in 2004 had been addressed and put to rest.  She was incorrect.
On February 4, 2010, the Board filed its complaint alleging that Greer’s license is subject to discipline for failure to maintain and provide to the Board her verification of certification to practice as an advanced practice registered nurse by December 31, 2004, and for continuing to practice as an advanced practice registered nurse while her DOR was lapsed from December 31, 2004, to February 9, 2007.  Why the Board chose to wait more than five years to seek to discipline Greer was not disclosed at the hearing; it is evident, though, that had the citizens of Missouri relied on the Board to protect it from Greer’s unlicensed practice as an advanced practice registered nurse, we would have been at risk for a considerable period of time.  Fortunately, the public was not at risk:  from December 31, 2004, through February 9, 2007, Greer’s verification of certification was valid, and she met all the requirements to qualify for a DOR from the Board.  
We find convincing Greer’s unchallenged testimony that she did submit her recertification credentials to the Board in December 2004.  We find that the Board issued wallet cards to Greer following her December 2004 submission for recertification.  The Board did not challenge or dispute her testimony on this point.  
The possibility that the Board’s records simply failed to reflect Greer’s recertification application was addressed by its sole witness, Wolken:
Q:  So is it fair to say that you don’t have any information about the status of Mrs. Greer’s license or her document of recognition except for what the computer tells you or what is contained in the documents that you reviewed?

A:  Yes.

Q:  Would your computer tell you if a verification of certification was sent by a licensee?



A:  No.

Q:  Would the computer tell you if a verification of certification was somehow not entered into the computer?

A:  Yes, because it wouldn’t be in the computer.

*   *   *

Q.  So you can’t sit here today with any certainty and say that Mary Elaine Greer did not send in her verification of certification?

A:  Other than it’s not entered in the computer.  If we receive it, we enter it in the computer.[[footnoteRef:14]] [14: Tr. at 27-28.] 


Wolken’s testimony acknowledges that the Board’s computer records alone are insufficient to definitively establish whether Greer submitted her verification of certification to the Board by December 31, 2004.   Without additional evidence of how the Board receives, processes, and enters data into its PROMO system, and what procedures were employed to ensure that renewal submissions were accurately and timely entered into the system, we have no basis to determine in the Board’s favor the likelihood that Greer’s application was never submitted to the Board rather than mishandled by it after receipt.  
Wolken was not a Board employee in December 2004 and could offer no reliable testimony on the Board’s procedures for processing applications and issuing wallet cards during that period.[footnoteRef:15]  Not only did Wolken lack first-hand knowledge of the Board’s procedures in 2004, but she had no first-hand information about the status of Greer’s license or her DOR; she could only report what the Board’s computer data reflected or what was contained in the documents she reviewed for her testimony at the hearing.  Wolken admitted that the computer could not tell her whether a verification was sent by a licensee.  Wolken could only testify that  [15: Wolken was asked whether she was aware of any changes in procedures prior to her tenure with the Board as a discipline administrator, which did not begin until 2006, and testified there were no changes; however, she offered no basis for this conclusion.  We dismiss her testimony in this regard as speculative and unreliable.] 



Greer’s submission was not in the computer, not that Greer failed to submit her verification of certification to the Board.  
The Board would have us conclude from the record before us that Greer completed hours of continuing education, applied for and received her NCC certification documents weeks in advance of the expiration of her DOR in 2004, and failed/forgot to mail them to the Board for three years, all while she continued to practice her profession illicitly, either ignorant to or in flagrant violation of her licensure status.  During that period of time, Greer’s job depended on her holding a valid license; failing to maintain her licensure status for a period of three years would have been a costly mistake.  
Even if we were persuaded that Greer took such a risk, knowingly or not, we would also have to ignore her credible testimony that the Board issued DOR wallet cards to Greer with a December 31, 2007, expiration date.  The Board did not dispute Greer’s testimony.  It takes no issue with Greer’s simple (and credible) explanations for why she did not produce her 2007 DOR wallet card to counter the assertion that her licensure had expired, or why she later discarded the card.  If a DOR was issued to Greer, as she testified, she would have good reason to believe that her licensure was timely renewed prior to December 31, 2004, and would have had no reason to suspend her practice.  Greer cannot be faulted if the Board erred in sending her new DOR wallet cards and leading her to believe that her application for renewal had been received.  The Board offered nothing to persuade us that its procedures would have prevented or made unlikely the possibility of mistakenly issued wallet cards.
There are numerous plausible scenarios that we can infer from the scant record before us, but  the burden of proof here must be met by the Board.  Based on the whole of the evidence presented, we conclude that Greer timely submitted her renewal to the Board prior to the end of 2004.  Greer is not subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(6).


Summary
	Greer is not subject to discipline under §335.066.2(6).
SO ORDERED on February 15, 2011.

		_________________________________
		MARY E. NELSON
		Commissioner
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